## Before the FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Washington, D.C.

*In the Matter of* 

RTI SOLUTIONS, INC., RTI HK-G PTE. LTD., RTI CONNECTIVITY PTE. LTD., AND GU HOLDINGS INC.

Application for a License to Land and Operate a Private Fiber-Optic Submarine Cable System Connecting Hong Kong and Guam,

THE HONG KONG-GUAM CABLE SYSTEM

File No. SCL-LIC-20191122-00037

## NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF CABLE LANDING LICENSE APPLICATION

On November 22, 2019, RTI Solutions, Inc., RTI HK-G Pte. Ltd., RTI Connectivity Pte. Ltd., and GU Holdings Inc. (collectively, the "Applicants"), filed an application for a license to construct, land, and operate the Hong Kong-Guam ("HK-G") submarine cable system connecting the United States and Hong Kong.<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 1.748, the Applicants notify the Commission of the withdrawal of the Application and request that the Commission dismiss it without prejudice to any future filing for a reconfigured submarine cable system and without prejudice to any future request for, or grant of, Special Temporary Authority for construction, connection, testing, and/or operating authority relating to such reconfigured system.

See RTI Solutions, Inc., RTI HK-G Pte. Ltd., RTI Connectivity Pte. Ltd., and GU Holdings Inc., Application for a License to Land and Operate a Private Fiber-Optic Submarine Cable System Connecting Hong Kong and Guam, the Hong Kong-Guam System, File No. SCL-LIC-20191122-00037 (filed Nov. 22, 2019) ("Application").

The Applicants look forward to working with the Commission and the Executive Branch to secure a cable landing license for a reconfigured system that is satisfactory for all parties.

Respectfully submitted,

RTI SOLUTIONS, INC.

RTI CONNECTIVITY PTE. LTD.

Kent Bressie Colleen Sechrest Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP 1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20036-3537 +1 202 730 1337 kbressie@hwglaw.com

President

RTI Solutions, Inc.

RTI Connectivity Pte. Ltd. 8 Eu Tong Sen Street #14-94

The Central

Singapore 059818

Counsel for RTI Solutions, Inc., RTI HK-G Pte. Ltd., and RTI Connectivity Pte. Ltd.

RTI HK-G PTE. LTD.

Dipali Moran Saraf Director RTI HK-G Pte. Ltd. 4 Robinson Road #05-01 The House of Eden Singapore 048543

GU HOLDINGS INC.

Austin Schlick President GU Holdings Inc. 25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., 9th Floor Washington, D.C. 20001

The Applicants look forward to working with the Commission and the Executive Branch to secure a cable landing license for a reconfigured system that is satisfactory for all parties.

Respectfully submitted,

RTI SOLUTIONS, INC.
RTI CONNECTIVITY PTE. LTD.

Kent Bressie Colleen Sechrest Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP 1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20036-3537 +1 202 730 1337 kbressie@hwglaw.com

President
RTI Solutions, Inc.
RTI Connectivity Pte. Ltd.
8 Eu Tong Sen Street #14-94
The Central
Singapore 059818

Brett Lay

Counsel for RTI Solutions, Inc., RTI HK-G Pte. Ltd., and RTI Connectivity Pte. Ltd.

RTI HK-G PTE. LTD.

Kam Kian Kok

Director

RTI HK-G Pte. Ltd.

4 Robinson Road #05-01

The House of Eden Singapore 048543

GU HOLDINGS INC.

Austin Schlick

President

GU Holdings Inc.

25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., 9th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20001

The Applicants look forward to working with the Commission and the Executive Branch to secure a cable landing license for a reconfigured system that is satisfactory for all parties.

Respectfully submitted,

RTI SOLUTIONS, INC. RTI CONNECTIVITY PTE. LTD.

Kent Bressie Colleen Sechrest Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP 1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20036-3537 +1 202 730 1337 kbressie@hwglaw.com

Counsel for RTI Solutions, Inc., RTI HK-G Pte. Ltd., and RTI Connectivity Pte. Ltd. Brett Lay
President
RTI Solutions, Inc.
RTI Connectivity Pte. Ltd.
8 Eu Tong Sen Street #14-94
The Central
Singapore 059818

RTI HK-G PTE. LTD.

Dipali Moran Saraf Director RTI HK-G Pte. Ltd. 4 Robinson Road #05-01 The House of Eden Singapore 048543

GU HOLDINGS INC.

Curch Cla

Austin Schlick

President

GU Holdings Inc.

25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., 9th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20001

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Kent Bressie, hereby certify that consistent with 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(j), I have served copies of the foregoing notice of withdrawal of the cable landing license for the HK-G system, by hand delivery or electronic mail this 6th day of November, 2020 to the following:

Douglas May
Director for Technology Policy
International Communications and Information Policy
Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE
EB/CIP: Room 4634
2201 C Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20520-4634

Kathy Smith Chief Counsel U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE/NTIA 14th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W. Room 4713 Washington, D.C. 20230

William E. Brazis II General Counsel DEFENSE INFORMATION SYSTEMS AGENCY 6910 Cooper Avenue Fort Meade, Maryland 20755

Kent Bressie